SIXTH AMENDMENT
TO CONTRACT NUMBER 081-2017

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to CONTRACT NUMBER 081-2017
is entered into and effective as of December 20, 2022 (“Effective Date™) by and between
FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION, a public corporation and a public body
corporate and politic (“Florida Housing”), and AMERINAT, LLC (“Servicer”).

RECITALS

A. Florida Housing and Servicer entered into Contract Number 081-2017, dated December
20,2017, (“Contract”) wherein Servicer agreed to provide or perform credit underwriting,
construction and permanent loan servicing, and compliance monitoring services pursuant
to RFQ 2017-01. As used herein, “Contract” shall include within its meaning any
modification or amendment to the Contract.

B. The initial term of the Contract is for five years, beginning December 20, 2017, and ending
December 19, 2022.

C. Section C., of the Contract provides that the Contract may be renewed for a three-year
term.

D. Florida Housing and Service Provider wish to renew the Contract for a three-year term,
subject to the terms and conditions set forth below.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions contained in the
Contract and this Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

A. Effective Date; Recitals. Upon its execution by both parties, this Amendment shall be
effective as of the Effective Date. The above recitals are true and correct and form a part of
this Amendment.

B. Renewal. The Contract is hereby renewed for a three-year term, beginning December
20, 2022, and -ending December 19. 2025. Subject to any previous amendments or
modifications and except as otherwise provided in this Amendment, the Contract shall stand
renewed upon its same terms and conditions.

C. Amendments.

1. The Contract 1s amended by adding sub-item 6., to Section M, Other
Provisions:

6. The Servicer understands and agrees to comply with the provisions of Section
448.095, Fla. Stat.

Sixth Amcndment
Contract 081-2017



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this SIXTH AMENDMENT to Contract
Number 081-2017, by a duly authorized representative, effective December 20, 2022.

AMERINAT, LLC
By: Achienne 7horasn

Name/Title: Adrienne Thorson / CEO

Date: 8/18/22

FEIN:  41-1951655

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION

By:

Name/Title:  Hugh R. Brown/General Counsel

Date: 8/19/22

Sixth Amendment
Contract 081-2017 2



FIFTH AMENDMENT
TO CONTRACT NUMBER 081-2017

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to CONTRACT NUMBER 081-
2017 is entered into and effective as of January 1, 2022 (“Effective Date™) by and
between FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION, a public corporation and a
public body corporate and politic (“Florida Housing”), and AMERINAT, LLC
(“Servicer”).

RECITALS

A. Florida Housing and Servicer entered into Contract Number 081-2017, dated
December 20, 2017, (*Contract”) wherein Servicer agreed to provide or perform
credit underwriting, construction and permanent loan servicing, and compliance
monitoring services pursuant to RFQ 2017-01. As used herein, “Contract™ shall
include within its meaning any modification or amendment to the Contract.

B. The initial term of the Contract is for five years, beginning December 20, 2017, and
ending December 19, 2022.

C. Florida Housing and Servicer wish to amend the Contract, subject to the terms and
conditions set forth below.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions contained in
the Contract and this Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt
and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

A. Effective Date; Recitals. Upon its execution by both parties, this Amendment
shall be effective as of the Effective Date. The above recitals are true and correct and
form a part of this Amendment.

B. Amendments. The contract is hereby amended to remove references to the Link
program referenced in Exhibit A, Item IV.C.2. This section shall now read as follows:

2. Management review and physical inspection procedures include the
following:

a. Physical Inspection of Units

The Servicers must be HUD UPCS trained and perform UPCS physical
inspections of all buildings, including unit features, project amenities and grounds
(including landscaping) to evaluate overall appearance and compliance
requirements. The Servicer will randomly select and inspect a Development's
units to determine if those units meet the HUD Uniform Physical Condition
Standards. When a violation report or notice was issued to the owner of a Housing

Fifth Amendment
Contract 081-2017 1









4) HOME Rental — For Developments with more than 4 units,
randomly select for examination of tenant files for a minimum of 20%
HOME set-aside units, but not fewer than four files in each Development
and one HOME set-aside file in each building.

ii. File examination

1) Review the sequence of the certification procedure to ensure that
no person or family occupies a Development unit prior to being properly
certified.

2) Within each file, the Servicer will examine and confirm the
following:

a) Application(s) - check for completeness and inclusion of
total income from all sources, including assets.

b) Verification(s) of income - examine for completeness,
timeliness and compare to the application and the initial and/or current
Tenant Income Certification for agreement.

c) Lease (initial and current) - examine to ensure that all
occupants of the unit are listed, the lease is fully executed, the terms of
the lease meet LURA and/or EUA requirements. Identify prohibited
lease provisions. Confirm that the current rent for the unit does not
exceed applicable rent limits, if any and that appropriate utility
allowances are used.

d) Tenant income certification (initial and/or current) - check
for completeness and confirm the amount of income documented in
the tenant file. Determine whether household is qualified under the
appropriate program income limit.

e) Confirm composition of each household, related student
status, elderly status, etc., as applicable.

f) Obtain the current number of vacant units and vacancy
percentage. If the percentage of vacancy is 10% or higher, obtain
written explanation and improvement plan for addressing the vacancy
1ssue.

iii. When a Development receiving HOME funds has tenants that may
be displaced as a result of the construction or rehabilitation of the
Development, at a minimum, review for compliance with the Uniform
Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970, as
amended, 42 U.S.C. § 4601 et seq. and implemented at 49 CFR Part 24 with

Fifth Amendment
Contract 081-2017 4



further guidance provided by HUD Handbook 1378; and the requirements of
Section 104(d) of Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of
1974, as amended and implemented at 24 CFR Part 42 and 24 CFR 92.353
and 92.634:

1) The Development's Anti-Displacement Policy;

2) Evidence that the owner provided advisory services to the tenants
including notices; information booklets, explanation of assistance,
referrals to social services, counseling and advice under the Fair Housing
Act; and,

3) Payments to eligible tenants for the cost of temporary relocation,
reimbursement of moving and related expenses; and the cost of
replacement housing assistance for 42 months if tenant's income is 80%
AMI or 60 months if tenant's income is less than 80% AMI are reasonable
and included.

¢) The administrative procedures of the owner and/or Management
Company.

The Servicer will review the following administrative procedures and indicate
findings on the Management Review and Physical Inspection Summary:

i. Maintenance program
il. Security Program
1ii. Organization and supervision
iv. Training
V. Advertising and Affirmative Fair Marketing
Vi. Tenant programs and services to include, but shall not be limited

to, verification and review of executed memorandums of understanding,
addendums, diplomas, and any certifications, as applicable.

Vii. Confirm that the owner is participating in the statewide Housing
Locator System, as required by the Corporation.

viii. Confirm that all terms and conditions of the regulatory agreement
are being met.

d) Transmittal of management review and physical inspection summary and
narrative comments (““Management Review”).

Fifth Amendment
Contract 081-2017 %!



The Servicer will prepare and send the Management Review to the owner, the
Management Company representative, the onsite manager, Florida Housing and,
if the Development is MMRB, the Trustee and the Servicer for the credit
enhancer. The Servicer will require the owner to acknowledge to the Servicer the
receipt of the Management Review within 10 Days from the date the Management
Review was sent to the owner and respond in writing to the Servicer and Florida
Housing within 30 Days from the date the Management Review was sent. The
Servicer will collect supporting material sufficient to document correction of
items noted in the narrative comments. The Servicer will review the response to
determine whether all discrepancies have been satisfactorily corrected and follow-
up with the owner or Management Company representative until resolved. If a
response has not been received by the due date, the Servicer will follow up with
the owner and Management Company until the response is received. The
Servicer may, upon the owner’s request, provide an additional response period.
The expiration of any additional response period may not extend beyond 90 days
from the date of initial noncompliance notification to the owner.

e) Close-Out Letters

The Servicer will provide the owner, Management Company and Florida
Housing with a close-out letter when all discrepancies have been corrected
satisfactorily, unless otherwise directed by Florida Housing.

f) Correspondence

The Servicer will provide to Florida Housing a copy of any correspondence

originated by the Servicer that relates to any monitored Development within 30
Days of the correspondence’s origination.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Fifth Amendment
Contract 081-2017 [



Hugh R. Brown/General Counsel

12-15-21



FOURTH AMENDMENT
TO CONTRACT NUMBER 081-2017

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT (*Amendment”) to CONTRACT NUMBER
081-2017 is entered into and effective as of October 1, 2020 (“Effective Date”) by and
between FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION, a public corporation and a
public body corporate and politic (“Florida Housing”), and AMERINAT, LLC
(“Servicer™).

RECITALS

A. Florida Housing and Servicer entered into Contract Number 081-2017, dated
December 20, 2017, (“Contract”) wherein Servicer agreed to provide or perform
credit underwriting, construction and permanent loan servicing, and compliance
monitoring services pursuant to RFQ 2017-01. As used herein, “*Contract” shall
include within its meaning any modification or amendment to the Contract.

B. The initial term of the Contract is for five years, beginning December 20, 2017, and
ending December 19, 2022,

C. Florida Housing and Servicer wish to amend the Contract, subject to the terms and
conditions set forth below,

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions contained mn
the Contract and this Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt
and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

A. Effective Date; Recitals. Upon its execution by both parties, this Amendment
shall be effective as of the Effective Date. The above recitals are true and correct and
form a part of this Amendment.

B. Amendments.
i The following definition is hereby added to Exhibit A, Section Two:

“Coronavirus Relief Fund” or “CRF” Florida Housing’s program
developed in response to funds
received from the federal
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and
Economic Security (CARES) Act.

2. Item VL is hereby created within Exhibit A, Section Four:

Fourth Amendment
Contract 081-2017 1



VL. Coronavirus Relief Fund Program

In 2020, Florida Housing was awarded funds from the federal Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and
Economic Security (CARES) Act and created the CRF Program. The following subsections
detail the Servicer’s roles and responsibilities as a part of the CRF Program.

A. Initial Review of Subsidy Request Report

The Servicer will perform the following functions regarding the initial review of Subsidy
Request for Coronavirus Relief Funds (CRF) Assistance:

1. Verify that the property submitting the request has:
s A fully executed Funding Agreement,
e Furnished their Data Universal Number System (DUNS) numbers, and
*  SAM.gov Commercial and Government Entity (CAGE) Codes If the CAGE
Code is unavailable, verify submission of:
o Legal Name
Address Line 1
Address Line 2, if applicable
Address Line 3, if applicable
City Name
State Code
Zip+4
Congressional District
Country Name
Country Code
Organization Type

OO0 00000000

2, Provide the direct deposit form to the property with instructions for submitting
the compileted form in a secure manner.

3 Verify that each property has submitted one (1) subsidy request spreadsheet for
each month for which the property is requesting rental subsidy. Subsidy request months
should not be mixed in the spreadsheet: Ex: April = one (1) spreadsheet, May = one (1)
spreadsheet, etc. Properties may submit supplemental requests. Supplemental requests
should be reviewed to ensure they de net include any prior requests previously submitted
for subsidy.

4. For months of April through October, review corresponding program reports to
determine whether the property has increased rents to eligible households after the effective
date of the property’s funding agreement. For months of November and December, if the
corresponding program report is not available, review the most recent month’s program
report that is available and corresponding rent ledger for the new move-ins for which
subsidy has been requested.

3. Properiies are responsible to correct all errors in the spreadsheet prior to
submitting to Florida Housing and the Servicer. Any requests for assistance with subsidy
request template errors (#REF!, #NAME! etc), should be refemed to
IssuesCRFTemplatei [loridahousing.org,  Florida Housing will request the sender to
resubmit the corrected spreadsheet to both CRERcportingi@FloridaHousing.org and the
Servicer to their designated CRF email accounts.

Fourth Amendment
Contract 081-2017 2



a. If the Servicer receives a spreadsheet with errors present:

1. Ifatemplate-based error:
1} Return the template to the sender; and
2) Refer the sender to IssuesCRF Templatei@ floridahousing.org,

ii. If a renant-based eligibility error is present on the spreadsheet (apparent
duplication of benefits, incorrect CRF subsidy amount, ete.), the Servicer
may choose:

1))

2)

to correct minor errors and direct the property via email to update their
subsidy request form to match the Servicer’s correction(s). When the
servicer corrects minor errors, a notation should be made for audit trail
PUrposes; or

for egregious errors, return the subsidy request spreadsheet to the sender
with a description of the error and instructions for how to correct the
error. The original sender should correct the error and resubmit the
spreadsheet with “Revised” in the document name o
CRFReportingf FloridaHousing.org and the Servicer.

b. 1If there are no discernable errors discovered in the initial review of the subsidy
request report or other obvious or known reasons to delay its processing, proceed to the
Monitor Recap and Draw Request to Florida Housing for payment, as outlined in Ttem B.

below.

B. Monitor Recap Draw Request Process

1. Servicers may submit multiple properties and associated payee information in each

draw request.

28 Each draw request must be for the same CRF-impacted month; please do not mix
reporting months on single a draw request.

% Draw requests may be submitted multiple times throughout any business day

4. After the monitoring agency begins receiving property-level information contained

in the CRF Subsidy Request Report, Servicers will:

a. Create a copy of the Monitor Recap and Draw Request spreadsheet template to
receive the days’ data, then:

1. Select the “Property Recap” page.

ii.  Select the appropriate abbreviated agency reference from the dropdown menu.
Note: Your selection will automatically populate the first portion of the
‘Combined Invoice # and the ‘Monitoring Agency’ name.

iil.  Enter a sequential invoice number, up to five (5) digits in length, the date
submitted to Florida Housing, the subsidy request reporting month from the
dropdown, the name of the person submitting the form, the contact phone
number and, if applicable, the extension and the contact email.

Fourth Amendment
Contract 081-2017



b. From the property-submitted spreadshect; (CRF Subsidy Request Report...)
.. Select the “Monitor Recap” page.

ii.  Select the data contained in column ‘B’ through column *Y.’
NOTE: Due to potential errors from property level data pastes, do NOT select
the entire row. Pasting the entire row will cause errors in the Draw Request

spreadsheet.

¢.  Swiich to the Monitor Recap and Draw Request spreadsheet:
1. Ensure the ‘Property Recap’ page is selected.

ii.  Perform a ‘paste special’ > ‘values and number formatting’ into the first
available empty row Note: When you successfully complete a “paste special’ >
‘values and number formatting’ into an empty row, the data will display
correctly — failing to use ‘paste special’ > “values and number formatting’ may
cause data errors.

i, Verify the data in steps ‘a,” and ‘b’ above transferred correctly into the
“Property Recap” page d.  Manually enter the following data into their
respective cclls in the same row just imported:

1} CRF Agreement #

2) Agreement Maximum $ Amount

3) Cumulative § Approved to Date (including this draw request)
4) Remaining Agreement $ v. Payee Name

5) Bank Name

6) ABA/Routing #

7) Account #

iv.  Verify all manually entercd data above has transferred correctly to the ‘Florida
Housing Draw Request’ page.

v.  Save the spreadsheet.

vi.  Repeat all steps above until you have completed the days’ work for the
reporting month(s) being submitted for each separate draw request.

vii.  Be sure to save the spreadsheet after the final entry.

d. Upload completed Monitor Recap and Draw Request spreadsheets via the secure
Sharefile link.

e. Sccurely store completed copies of spreadsheets according to your
company/Florida Housing agreed upon procedures. Florida Housing staff will retrieve the
subrmitted spreadsheets and route them through intemnal processes for approval of an ACH
to the payee(s) on the next ACH payment date.

Note: Florida Housing typically runs ACH submissions on Monday and Thursday unless
the designated weekday falls on a holiday. In those instances, the ACH will be processed

Fourth Amendment
Contract 081-2017 4






they’ve communicated with the household and verified the COVID-19 specific impact to the
resident’s household income continues for the month of December. Monitors can rely upon
the management companies’ recordation in the “Development Use Only” box to verify the
required COVID-19 impact.

4. The Servicer will examine a sample as described in section VI, item C., of
eligible households’ rent ledgers for the same month of the subsidy request selected for
monitoring to ensure the Participating Property has complied with the following requirements
for those months after the effective date of the Participating Property’s Funding Agreement:

a. Eligible Household’s rent was not increased during the same month, unless due to
implementation of a new utility allowance;

b. All costs, fee and charges incurred by Eligible Houscholds as a result of non-
payment or partial payment of rent were waived for the impacted month;

c. Optional fees requested on the subsidy request are included on the rent ledger for
the month; and

d. The houschold does not receive rental assistance payments such as Project-
based Rental Assistance, Section 8 Housing Choice Vouchers, Veteran's Assisted
Supportive Housing or USDA, Rural Development that would result in a duplication of
benefits for the requested month. The prohibition against a duplication of benefits
applies to April — December.

¥, If self-certification is used for eligibility purposes, the Servicer will ensure the
tenant file includes notes to the file describing the initial attempt and at least one follow-up
to obtain the actual third-party verification documents.

6. If no discrepancies are found in the selected household files, the Review is
complete, and the Servicer will send the Participating Property a closeout email stating the
email serves as the official closcout for the review of the CRF files selected for monitoring,
[f discrepancies are noted after the household file review, the servicer will send a request for
additional documentation to the Participating Property. Under the funding agreements,
owners shall submit supporting documentation to monitors within five (5) days. If discrepancies
remain unresolved after additional documentation is considered, the disputed amount will be
recaptured.

E. Process for Recapturing Overpayments:

If an inappropriate submission for CRF is discovered that resulted in an overpayment, the
Servicer will:

1. Locate the original spreadsheet/invoice, which imcludes the overpayment.
a. Obtain the original invoice number for tracking purposes.
b. Notify Florida Housing via CRFR eportingie FloridaHousing.org:

i.  Include the word REIMBURSEMENT in the subject line and include the
following within the body of the e-mail:

Fourth Amendment
Contract 081-2017 6



1) Property Name,
2) Key/HPP ID,

3) Original invoice number,

4) Month the overpayment occurred,
5) Amount to be recaptured, and

6) Reason for the recapture.

c. Determine the best method of recapture:

1. If current or future draw requests would allow for the deduction of the
overpayment(s), discovered from any month’s prior requests, then the
overpayment will be decucted by the Servicer from said draw request.
Inciude the same information typically submitted with a negative number
for the client.

ii.  If there are no future draw requests remaining, or future draw requests
would not cover the full amount of the overpayment(s), the Servicer will
invoice the payee on behalf of Florida Housing for any remaining
balance following standard monthly billing and remittance procedures.

d. Once the method of recapturing the overpayment is determined, notify the owner
and management company of the:

i.  Amount to be recaptured;
ii.  Reason for the recapture; and
iti.  Method of recapture as determined in step 4 above.

e. The Servicer will notify Florida Housing of any issues and or concerns received
from the payee regarding the recapture of overpayment(s).

f. Florida Housing will notify the Scrvicer of receipt of payment and or
delinquencies in repayment following standard monthly billing and remittance
procedures.

g. The Servicer should have the Loan Servicing Unit include past due CRF Subsidy
invoices when submitting the loan past due information to Florida Housing.

F. Technical Bulletins: A Technical Bulletin (TB) will be used to explain updated
processes, provisions or monitoring requirements as Florida Housing receives updates,
clarification and additional guidance with respect to the CRF funds. TBs will also be used to
clarify, discuss, interpret, and provide guidance for contract administration issues related to this
Agreement. TBs will be sent via e-mail to the Servicer as they are released.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Fourth Amendment
Contract 081-2017 7



3. Item G. is hereby created within Exhibit B:
G. The Servicer shall be compensated as follows for the CRF Program:

1. $400 for review of each subsidy request report, including the
preparation of draw requests for each participating property.

2 $2,000 for monitoring reviews, including processing overpayments
for each participating property.

3. Additional files selected by the Servicer pursuant to section VI,
item C. above, or any material changes resulting from a TB that materially
creates additional work or “re-work” for the Servicer shall be at the hourly
rates for extraordinary services outlined in the Contract.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Fourth Amendment
Contract 081-2017 8



Hugh R. Brown/General Counsel

12-4-20



THIRD AMENDMENT
TO CONTRACT NUMBER 081-2017

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to CONTRACT NUMBER 081-
2017 is entered into and cffective as of October 15, 2019 (“Effective Date™) by and between
FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION, a public corporation and a public
body corporate and politic (“Florida Housing”), and AMERINAT, LLC (“Service
Provider”).

RECITALS

A. Florida Housing and Service Provider entered into Contract Number 081-2017, dated
December 20, 2017, (“Contract™) wherein Service Provider agreed to provide or
perform credit underwriting, construction and permanent loan servicing, and
compliance monitoring services pursuant to RFQ 2017-01. As used herein, “Contract™
shall include within its meaning any modification or amendment to the Contract.

B. The initial term of the Contract is for five years, beginning December 20, 2017, and
ending December 19, 2022.

C. Florida Housing and Service Provider wish to amend the Contract, subject to the terms
and conditions set forth below.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions contained in the
Contract and this Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

A. Effective Date; Recitals. Upon its execution by both parties, this Amendment shall
be effective as of the Effective Date. The above recitals are true and correct and form a part
of this Amendment.

B. Amendments.

1. The Contract is amended by creating a new sub-item 6 under Section
M, Other Provisions:

6. The Servicer shall comply with the requirements of 2 CFR Appendix IT to
Part 200 — Contract Provision for Non-Federal Entity Contract Under Federal
Awards.

2 The following definition is hereby added to Exhibit A, Section Two:

“NHTEF” National Housing Trust Fund

Third Amendment
Contract 081-2017 |



3. Exhibit A, Section Four, Items IV.B.2.a.i. and ii. are hereby amended
to include a reference to NHTF:

i. When a Development receives competitive Housing Credits, HOME Rental
NHTF, or CDBG-DR funds and the Development is occupied at closing or carryover,
the initial program report will be prepared as of the last day of the calendar month
during which the loan closing or the exccution of the carryover allocation agreement
occurred, and will be submitted no later than the 15th of the following month. The
Servicer will collect a copy of the program report accompanied by copies of executed
tenant income certifications for 10% of the certified units.

ii. When a Development receives competitive Housing Credits, HOME
Rental, NHTF, or CDBG-DR funds and the Development is not occupied at closing or
carryover, the Initial program report will be prepared as of the last day of the calendar
month during which rental of the initial unit occurred and will be submitted no later
than the 15th of the following month. The Servicer will collect a copy of the program
report accompanied by copies of executed tenant income certifications for 10% of the
certified units.

4. Exhibit A, Section 4, Item IV.B.2.b. and c. are hereby amended to
include a reference to NHTF:

b. Ongoing Program Reports

Except for HOME Rental, CDBG-DR, NHTF and Housing Credits, subsequent
program reports will be prepared as of the last day of each calendar month and are due
no later than the 15" of each following month throughout the entire regulatory period.
The Servicer will collect a copy of the program report accompanied by copies of 10%
of the executed tenant income certifications effective since the last program report.

C. HOME Rental, CDBG-DR, NHTF, and Housing Credits

Once during each year of the entire regulatory period, on a date established by
Florida Housing, the Servicer will collect a copy of the program report accompanied
by copies of 10% of the executed tenant income certifications that were effective since
the last program report that was evaluated by the Servicer.

5. Exhibit A, Section 4, Item [V,C.1.e. is hereby amended as follows:

e; CDBG-DR and/or NHTF

i.  When a Development is occupied at the time of loan closing, the Servicer
will conduct the initial review or on or before the 150" Day after loan closing.

ii.  When a Development is not occupied at the time of loan closing, the
Servicer will conduct the initial review on or before the 120" Day after the leasing

Third Amendment
Contract 081-2017 2






8. Exhibit A, Section 4, [tem IV.C.2.b)iii. is hereby amended to include a
reference to NHTF:

i, When a Development receiving HOME, NHTF, or CDBG-DR funds has
tenants that may be displaced as a result of the construction or rehabilitation of the
Development, at a minimum, review for compliance with the Uniform Relocation
Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970, as amended, 42 U.S.C.
§ 4601 et seq. and implemented at 49 CFR Part 24 with further guidance provided by
HUD Handbook 1378; and the requirements of Section 104(d) of Title [ of the Housing
and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended and implemented at 24 CFR
Part 42 and 24 CFR 92.353 and 92.634:

9. Exhibit A, Section 4, Item IV.D.2. is hereby amended to include a
reference to NHTEF:

2. SAIL, MMRB, HOME Rental, NHTF and CDBG-DR

The Servicer will notify the owner in writing, with a copy to Florida Housing and
the Management Company, of noncompliance noted as a result of a management
review or program report. The notice will provide the owner with a 30-day initial
response period.

The Servicer may, upon the owner’s request, provide an additional response period.
The expiration of any additional response period may not extend beyond 90 days from
the date of initial noncompliance notification to the owner.

10.  Exhibit B, Item E.1. is hereby amended to include a reference to NHTF:
L. Credit Underwriting fees shall be invoiced in the following priority:

MMRB

SAIL

HOME
CDBG-DR
Housing Credit
EHCL

NHTF

S ol LU S

Whichever program appears first in the list above the credit underwriting fee
for that program shall apply and for each subsequent program the multiple program
fee for credit underwriting shall apply.

Third Amendment
Contract 081-2017 4



11.  The invoice priority list in Exhibit B, [tem E.3. is hereby amended to
include NHTF as follows. There are no other changes to subsequent paragraphs
or tables within this Item.

3 Compliance Monitoring for the Housing Credit Program

Notwithstanding, compliance monitoring fees shall be invoiced in the following
priority:

MMRB
SAIL
HOME
CDBG-DR
EHCL
NHTF

me Ao o

12. The Fee Schedule in Exhibit B is hereby amended to incorporate NHTF
on the same column as HOME and CDBG-DR:

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Third Amendment
Contract 081-2017 5












C. General Terms and Conditions.

l. This Amendment shall be construed and enforced according to the laws of
the State of Florida and venue for any actions arising hereunder shall lie in Leon
County, Florida.

2. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the
parties hereto, and their respective heirs, successors and assigns.

3 This Amendment may be executed in counterpart originals, no one of which
needs to contain the signatures of all parties hereto, but all of which together shall
constitute one and the same instrument.

4. All rights, powers and remedies provided herein may be exercised only to
the extent that the exercise thereof does not violate any applicable law and are intended
to be limited to the extent necessary so that they will not render this Amendment
invalid, illegal, or unenforceable under any applicable law. If any term of this
Amendment shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity of the
other terms of this Amendment shall in no way be affected thereby.

5. Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, the Contract shall
remain in full force and effect, and all of the teris and provisions thereof are hereby
ratified and confirmed.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Third Amendment
Contract 081-2017 10

































FIRST AMENDMENT
TO CONTRACT NUMBER 081-2017

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to CONTRACT NUMBER 081-
2017 is entered into and effective as of December 1, 2018 (“Effective Date”) by and
between FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION, a public corporation and a
public body corporate and politic (“Florida Housing”), and AMERINAT, LLC (“Service
Provider”).

RECITALS

A. Florida Housing and Service Provider entered into Contract Number 081-2017, dated
December 20, 2017, (“Contract”) wherein Service Provider agreed to provide or
perform credit underwriting, construction and permanent loan servicing, and
compliance monitoring services pursuant to RFQ 2017-01. As used herein, “Contract”
shall include within its meaning any modification or amendment to the Contract.

B. The initial term of the Contract is for five years, beginning December 20, 2017, and
ending December 19, 2022.

C. Florida Housing and Service Provider wish to amend the Contract, subject to the terms
and conditions set forth below.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions contained in the
Contract and this Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

A. Effective Date; Recitals. Upon its execution by both parties, this Amendment shall
be effective as of the Effective Date. The above recitals are true and correct and form a part
of this Amendment.

B. Amendments.

1. All references to the ‘Florida Housing Rehabilitation Guide for
Existing Properties’ are hereby deleted in their entirety and are replaced with the
‘Florida Housing Capital Needs Assessment Guide.’

2. All references to the ‘2012 Florida Accessibility Code for Building
Construction’ are hereby deleted in their entirety and are replaced with the
‘Florida Accessibility Code for Building Construction (current edition).’

First Amendment
Contract 081-2017 1



3. Exhibit A, Section Four, Item 1.C.5.b. of the Contract is hereby deleted
in its entirety and is replaced with the following:

b. The professional consultants engaged to provide the capital needs
assessment will be selected from a Florida Housing approved list of qualified
providers, and provided an engagement letter approved by Florida Housing. The
Servicer must obtain a minimum of two quotes from the pool of qualified providers
and will award contracts based on the location of the project, the development type,
timeliness and quality of previous submissions (if applicable), and the
Development’s demographic (e.g. elderly, special needs, etc.). The Servicer may
not allow input from the Applicant, or select a firm that has performed work for the
Applicant related to the Development.

4, Exhibit A, Section Four, Item 1.C.5.1. of the Contract is hereby deleted
in its entirety and is replaced with the following:

f. The capital needs assessment approved by the Servicer and submitted to
Florida Housing must include a rehabilitation scope of work that sufficiently
addresses the needs identified in the report, given the available budgeted resources.
The sources and uses of funding must be in balance and the entire scope of the
rehabilitation must be detailed.

5. Exhibit A, Section Four, Item 1.C.5.h. of the Contract is hereby deleted
in its entirety and is replaced with the following:

h. The Servicer shall provide the capital needs assessment and rehabilitation
scope of work to the Applicant for review and comment within the timeframe
outlined in the applicable RFA. Upon receipt of the Applicant’s comments and
within the timeframes outlined in the applicable RFA, the Servicer shall forward
the rehabilitation scope of work, along with any comments provided by the
Applicant, and Servicer opinions or recommendations regarding the Applicant’s
comments to Florida Housing for consideration. NOTE: Florida Housing reserves
the right to reject a capital needs assessment.

6. Exhibit A, Section Four, Item 1.C.6.e.i.1) of the Contract is hereby
deleted in its entirety and is replaced with the following:

1)  During Credit Underwriting, the Servicer will verify that the Developer has
contracted with a third party verifier from the following list which may be amended
from time to time: LEED, Energy Star Certification for Multifamily Housing,
FGBC or ICC / ASHRAE 700 National Green Building Standard.

First Amendment
Contract 081-2017 2



7. Exhibit A, Section Four, Item 11.A.16 of the Contract is hereby deleted
in its entirety and is replaced with the following:

16. During Credit Underwriting, the Servicer will verify that the Developer has
contracted with a third party verifier from the following list which may be amended
from time to time: LEED, Energy Star Certification for Multifamily Housing,
FGBC or ICC / ASHRAE 700 National Green Building Standard.

8. Exhibit A, Section Four, Item I11.A.10. of the Contract is hereby
amended by deleting in its entirety and replacing with the following:

10. Provide quarterly (March, June, September, December) Trial balances to
Florida Housing 45 days after the end of the quarter (5/15, 8/14, 12/15 and 3/17)
for each program area identifying the current loan balances and accrued and unpaid
interest of all Developments in the Servicer’s portfolio being serviced on behalf of
Florida Housing in a Florida Housing-approved format.

9. Exhibit B of the Contract is hereby amended by appending the
following new Item F:

F. Grant deals starting with RFA 2017-106 that have been or will be invited to
credit underwriting will allow for a $8,258 underwriting fee, which shall be
adjusted annually based on the South Region Consumer Price Index for the twelve-
month period ending each November 30th of the Contract term. This automatic
increase on January 1 of each year shall not exceed 3% of the prior year's fee.

10. Page 4 of Exhibit B is hereby amended by deleting in its entirety and
replacing with the following:

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

First Amendment
Contract 081-2017 3



RFQ 2017-01
Fee Schedule

HOME

SAIL

HC

EHCL

PLP

Demonstration

MMRB

Supplemental

Multiple

HOP

Real Estate Credit Underwriting

(see Footnote 3)

(see Footnote 4)

Use the fee in effect at the time of:

Billing begins at the time of:

service work begins
50/50 beginning/final CU

service work begins
service work begins

service work begins
service work begins

service work begins
service work begins

service work begins
service work begins

service work begins
service work begins

service work begins
service work begins

service work begins
service work begins

service work begins
service work begins

service work begins
service work begins

Capital Needs Assessment Review (see Footnote 8) N/A 2,100 2,100 N/A N/A 2,100 2,100 N/A N/A N/A
Final Underwriting 13,820 13,820 12,468 3,839 N/A 13,820 14,835 4,629 4,629 N/A
Analytical Review (see Footnote 6) N/A N/A N/A N/A 4,778 4,778 N/A N/A N/A 490
Re-underwriting (hourly rate) 177 177 177 177 177 177 177 177 177 N/A
Re-underwriting (maximum fee) 7,841 7,841 7,841 2,095 3,923 3,923 7,841 N/A N/A N/A
Preliminary Recommendation Letter (PRL) (see Footnote 2) N/A N/A 1,582 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Attend Closing N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 2,500 N/A N/A N/A
Re-marketing and refunding Reviews N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 13,542 N/A N/A N/A
Ownership Transfer, Refinance or Renegotiation Review (maximum fj 5,207 5,207 5,207 5,207 5,207 5,207 5,207 5,207 N/A N/A
HUD Subsidy Layering Review-not previously underwritten 2,924 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 4,192 N/A N/A N/A
HUD Subsidy Layering Review-previously underwritten 1,755 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 2,387 N/A N/A N/A
Extraordinary Services (hourly rate) 177 177 177 177 177 177 177 177 177 N/A
| Construction Loan Servicing
Use the fee in effect at the time of: loan closing loan closing loan closing loan closing loan closing loan closing loan closing loan closing loan closing N/A
Billing begins at the time of: loan closing loan closing loan closing loan closing loan closing loan closing loan closing loan closing loan closing N/A
In-house Review (hourly rate) 177 177 177 177 N/A 177 177 177 N/A N/A
On-site inspection(hourly rate) 177 177 177 177 N/A 177 177 177 N/A N/A
On-site Inspection (Maximum fee per draw) 1,759 1,759 1,759 1,759 N/A 1,759 1,759 1,759 N/A N/A
Extraordinary Services (hourly rate) 177 177 177 177 N/A 177 177 177 177 N/A
Permanent Loan Servicing
Use the fee in effect at the time of: loan closing loan closing N/A loan closing N/A N/A loan closing loan closing loan closing N/A
Billing begins at the time of: (see Footnote 1) -- - N/A - N/A N/A -- - -- N/A
Annual Fee (basis points) 25 25 N/A 25 N/A N/A 2.3 N/A N/A N/A
Monthly Maximum Fee 843 843 N/A 843 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Monthly Minimum Fee 212 212 N/A 212 N/A N/A 212 N/A N/A N/A
Extraordinary Services (hourly rate) 177 177 177 177 177 177 177 177 177 N/A
Compliance Monitoring
Use the fee in effect at the time of: (see Footnote 5) loan closing loan closing|  See Exhibit B, E.3. N/A N/A N/A loan closing loan closing - N/A
Billing begins at the time of: service work begins| service work begins| See Exhibit B, E.3. N/A N/A N/A| service work begins| service work begins| service work begins N/A
Monthly Base Fee (see Footnote 7) 165 165 165 N/A N/A N/A 165 N/A N/A N/A
Monthly Maximum Fee N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Monthly Minimum Fee (see Footnote 7) 258 258 258 N/A N/A N/A 258 N/A N/A N/A
Additional Fee per Set-Aside Unit (see Footnote 7) 10.11 10.11 10.11 N/A N/A N/A 10.11 N/A N/A N/A
Follow-up Reviews/Extraordinary Services (hourly rate) 177 177 177 N/A N/A N/A 177 177 N/A N/A
Additional Fee for each subsequent program N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 921 N/A
Federal Labor Standards Monitoring
Use the fee in effect at the time of: loan closing N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Billing begins at the time of: first draw N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Annual Rate (basis points) 75 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Monthly Maximum Fee 1,316 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Monthly Minimum Fee 371 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Interviews (per site visit) 337 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Extraordinary Services (hourly rate) 177 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Preconstruction Conference per development 899 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Section 3 Preconstruction Conference per development 281 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Section 3 Monitoring (monthly fee) 438 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Footnote 1: For new construction, Permanent Loan Servicing begins at first CO. For rehab, Permanent Loan Servicing begins with the loan closing.
Footnote 2: The PRL is required only for competitive housing credits (9%). Therefore, the fee applies only to 9% housing credits.
Footnote 3: Fees are based on the outstanding bond balances and are calculated using the language included in the Bond Documents.
Footnote 4: With the exception of Credit Underwriting fees, for Supplemental with SAIL, SAIL fees apply and if Supplemental with HC, Supplemental fees apply.
Footnote 5: Multiple Program Compliance Monitoring fee shall be determined at the loan closing date and includes Link as a second program.
Footnote 6: Compensation for Borrower Analysis completed by the Servicer shall be paid whether or not the homebuyer closes.
Footnote 7: January 1 of each year, all fees shall be adjusted, but not decreased, based on the South Region Consumer Price Index for the twelve month period ending each November 30th. This automatic increase shall not exceed 3% of the prior year's fee.
Footnote 8: This fee represents Servicer review of the Capital Needs Assessment (CNA) only; the actual cost of the 3rd-party CNA report is additional.

Exhibit B - Compensation Rev. 12/1/2018 4| Page




C. General Terms and Conditions.

1. This Amendment shall be construed and enforced according to the laws of
the State of Florida and venue for any actions arising hereunder shall lie in Leon
County, Florida.

2. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the
parties hereto, and their respective heirs, successors and assigns.

3. This Amendment may be executed in counterpart originals, no one of which
needs to contain the signatures of all parties hereto, but all of which together shall
constitute one and the same instrument.

4. All rights, powers and remedies provided herein may be exercised only to
the extent that the exercise thereof does not violate any applicable law and are intended
to be limited to the extent necessary so that they will not render this Amendment
invalid, illegal, or unenforceable under any applicable law. If any term of this
Amendment shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity of the
other terms of this Amendment shall in no way be affected thereby.

5. Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, the Contract shall
remain in full force and effect, and all of the terms and provisions thereof are hereby
ratified and confirmed.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

First Amendment
Contract 081-2017 5




























































































































































































































































	081-2017 - Amendment 1 - Executed.pdf
	RECITALS
	AGREEMENT
	Servicer Fee Schedule - 11.14.2018.pdf
	proposed fees RFP 2017-01





